Pigs have long been considered potential intermedi-
ate hosts in which avian infl uenza viruses can adapt to hu-
mans. To determine whether this potential exists for pigs
in Indonesia, we conducted surveillance during 2005–2009.
We found that 52 pigs in 4 provinces were infected dur-
ing 2005–2007 but not 2008–2009. Phylogenetic analysis
showed that the viruses had been introduced into the pig
population in Indonesia on at least 3 occasions. One isolate

human viruses by recognition of sialyloligosaccharides and ganglio-
sides and by a higher conservation of the HA receptor–binding site.
Virology. 1997;233:224–34. DOI: 10.1006/viro.1997.8580
10.  Gambaryan A, Tuzikov A, Pazynina G, Bovin N, Balish A, Klimov A.
Evolution of the receptor-binding phenotype of infl uenza A (H5) vi-
ruses. Virology. 2006;344:432–8. DOI: 10.1016/j.virol.2005.08.035
11.  Shinya K, Ebina M, Yamada S, Ono M, Kasai N, Kawaoka Y.
Avian fl u: infl uenza virus receptors in the human airway. Nature.
2006;440:435–6. DOI: 10.1038/440435a
12.  Matrosovich MN, Matrosovich TY, Gray T, Roberts NA, Klenk
HD. Human and avian infl uenza viruses target different cell types
in cultures of human airway epithelium. Proc Natl Acad Sci U S A.
2004;101:4620–4. DOI: 10.1073/pnas.0308001101
13.  Suzuki Y, Ito T, Suzuki T, Holland RE Jr, Chambers TM, Kiso M, et
al. Sialic acid species as a determinant of the host range of infl uenza A
viruses. J Virol. 2000;74:11825–31. DOI: 10.1128/JVI.74.24.11825-
11831.2000
14.  Yamada S, Suzuki Y, Suzuki T, Le MQ, Nidom CA, Sakai-Taga-
wa Y, et al. Haemagglutinin mutations responsible for the bind-
ing of H5N1 infl uenza A viruses to human-type receptors. Nature.

Virol. 1994;75:2183–8. DOI: 10.1099/0022-1317-75-9-2183
18. Ito T, Couceiro JN, Kelm S, Baum LG, Krauss S, Castrucci MR, et
al. Molecular basis for the generation in pigs of infl uenza A viruses
with pandemic potential. J Virol. 1998;72:7367–73.
19.  Scholtissek C, Burger H, Kistner O, Shortridge KF. The nucleo-
protein as a possible major factor in determining host specifi c-
ity of infl uenza H3N2 viruses. Virology. 1985;147:287–94. DOI:
10.1016/0042-6822(85)90131-X
20.  Nelli RK, Kuchipudi SV, White GA, Perez BB, Dunham SP, Chang
KC. Comparative distribution of human and avian type sialic
acid infl uenza receptors in the pig. BMC Vet Res. 2010;6:4. DOI:
10.1186/1746-6148-6-4
21.  Van Poucke SG, Nicholls JM, Nauwynck HJ, Van Reeth K. Replica-
tion of avian, human and swine infl uenza viruses in porcine respira-
tory explants and association with sialic acid distribution. Virol J.
2010;7:38. DOI: 10.1186/1743-422X-7-38
22.  Kuchipudi SV, Nelli R, White GA, Bain M, Chang KC, Dunham
S. Differences in infl uenza virus receptors in chickens and ducks:
implications for interspecies transmission. J Mol Genet Med.
2009;3:143–51.
23.  Lipatov AS, Kwon YK, Sarmento LV, Lager KM, Spackman E, Su-
arez DL, et al. Domestic pigs have low susceptibility to H5N1 highly
pathogenic avian infl uenza viruses. PLoS Pathog. 2008;4:e1000102.
DOI: 10.1371/journal.ppat.1000102
24.  Smith GJ, Vijaykrishna D, Bahl J, Lycett SJ, Worobey M, Pybus
OG, et al. Origins and evolutionary genomics of the 2009 swine-
origin H1N1 infl uenza A epidemic. Nature. 2009;459:1122–5. DOI:
10.1038/nature08182
25.  Choi YK, Nguyen TD, Ozaki H, Webby RJ, Puthavathana P, Burana-
thal C, et al. Studies of H5N1 infl uenza virus infection of pigs by
using viruses isolated in Vietnam and Thailand in 2004. J Virol.
2005;79:10821–5. DOI: 10.1128/JVI.79.16.10821-10825.2005
26.  Zhu Q, Yang H, Chen W, Cao W, Zhong G, Jiao P, et al. A naturally
occurring deletion in its NS gene contributes to the attenuation of
an H5N1 swine infl uenza virus in chickens. J Virol. 2008;82:220–8.
DOI: 10.1128/JVI.00978-07
27.  Hatakeyama S, Sakai-Tagawa Y, Kiso M, Goto H, Kawakami C, Mi-
tamura K, et al. Enhanced expression of an alpha2,6-linked sialic
acid on MDCK cells improves isolation of human infl uenza viruses
and evaluation of their sensitivity to a neuraminidase inhibitor. J
Clin Microbiol. 2005;43:4139–46. DOI: 10.1128/JCM.43.8.4139-
4146.2005
28.  Hall TA. BioEdit: a user-friendly biological sequence alignment edi-
tor and analysis program for windows 95/98/NT. Nucl Acids Symp
Ser. 1999;41:95–8.
29.  Shinya K, Hatta M, Yamada S, Takada A, Watanabe S, Halfmann P,
et al. Characterization of a human H5N1 infl uenza A virus isolated
in 2003. J Virol. 2005;79:9926–32. DOI: 10.1128/JVI.79.15.9926-
9932.2005
30.  Totani K, Kubota T, Kuroda T, Murata T, Hidari KI, Suzuki T, et al.
Chemoenzymatic synthesis and application of glycopolymers con-
taining multivalent sialyloligosaccharides with a poly (L-glutamic